[No. 176, S.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

CHAPTER 363.

AN ACT to amend subdivision 11, section 1038, chapter 48, of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled. "of assessment of taxes."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amending subd. 11, sec. 1088, R. S.

SECTION 1. Subdivision 11, of section 1038, chapter 48, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by inserting the words, "and other household furniture not exceeding in value the sum of two hundred dollars" after the word, "kitchen furniture," where it appears in said subdivision, so that it reads when amended as follows: Wear-Exempting \$300 ing apparel, family portraits, libraries, kitchen worth of household furniture, and other household furniture, not exfrom taxation ceeding in value the sum of two hundred dollars, and also growing crops.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 11, 1889.

[No. 183, S.]

[Published April 15, 1889.]

CHAPTER 364.

AN ACT to preserve and protect fish in Green Lake county, including all streams, creeks, sloughs, bayous, marshes and waters adjacent and tributary to said Green Lake.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Nots or snares not to used in Green Lake.

Section 1. No person or persons shall set, place or use any gill, fyke, pound, seine, dip or other net or snare, or cause the same to be set, placed or used, in Green Lake, in Green Lake county, including all streams, creeks, sloughs, bayous,